

# THE CINNATI INSURANCE COMPANIES

THE CINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY    THE CINNATI INDEMNITY COMPANY  
 THE CINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

**Named Insured:**    CORRYVILLE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

**Policy Number:**    ENP 048 31 06

**Policy Period:**      04-03-2019 to 04-03-2020

**Effective Date of Change:**    05-27-2019

**Endorsement Number:**    10

**Agency Name:**    DRIEHAUS INSURANCE GROUP LLC 34-395  
   CINNATI, OH

## Explanation of Billing

A change was recently made to your policy with The Cincinnati Insurance Companies. Attached to this summary is the endorsement that amends your policy.

**The additional premium for this endorsement is \$    63**

This premium is for the time period of 05-27-2019 to 04-03-2020. You will receive a statement based on the payment option you have selected.

Please contact your agency if you have any questions concerning your policy or statement:

DRIEHAUS INSURANCE GROUP LLC  
30 GARFIELD PL STE 620  
CINNATI, OH 45202-4365

513-977-6860

**This is not a bill. No payment is necessary at this time.**

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## GENERAL CHANGE ENDORSEMENT

Attached to and forming part of:

Auto / Garage  
Policy Number

All Other  
Policy Number ENP 048 31 06

Effective Date  
of Endorsement 05-27-2019

Issued to CORRYVILLE COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
Agent DRIEHAUS INSURANCE GROUP LLC 34-395  
CINCINNATI, OH

Endorsement # 10

---

### PREMIUM INFORMATION

---

Additional Premium Due at Endorsement Effective Date REFER TO IA4319

Subsequent Semi-Annual Installments Increased by \$ \_\_\_\_\_

Revised Semi-Annual Installment Payment(s) \$ \_\_\_\_\_

---

It is agreed that the policy is amended as indicated by

Policy Installment Premium Amended to:

Annual

Semi-Annual

Quarterly

Named Insured

Mailing Address

Form(s) Added

GA207 12/04

HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO LIABILITY

Form(s) Deleted

---

All Other Reason for Change

AMENDING GA532 TO INCLUDE HIRED AND NON-OWNED AUTO PER REVISED  
ATTACHED

---

Auto / Garage Reason for Change

---

---

10-04-2019 14:31

# THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

A Stock Insurance Company

## COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS

Attached to and forming part of POLICY NUMBER: **ENP 048 31 06**

Named Insured is the same as it appears in the Common Policy Dedarations

**LIMITS OF INSURANCE**

EACH OCCURRENCE LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000	
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT	\$ 2,000,000	
PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS AGGREGATE LIMIT	\$ 2,000,000	
PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000	ANY ONE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU LIMIT		ANY ONE
\$100,000 limit unless otherwise indicated herein:	\$ SEE GA210	PREMISES
MEDICAL EXPENSE LIMIT		
\$5,000 limit unless otherwise indicated herein:	\$ SEE GA210	ANY ONE PERSON

CLASSIFICATION	CODE NO.	PREMIUM BASE	RATE		ADVANCE PREMIUM	
			Products / Completed Operations	All Other	Products / Completed Operations	All Other
LOC. 1 - OH CLUBS - CIVIC, SERVICE OR SOCIAL - NFP INCL PROD AND/OR COMP OP	41670 E51	EACH		1.995		102
HIRED AND NON-OWNED AUTO						74
SPECIAL EVENTS - CLASS 1 EVENT 300 X \$25 = \$7,500	20000					7,500
SPECIAL EVENTS - CLASS 2 EVENTS 40 X \$100 = \$4,000	20000					4,000
BROADENED COVERAGE	20291			2.5%		150 MP
BI EXCEPTIONS TO POLLUTANT EXCLUSION	20410			2%		50 MP
PREMIUM TO MEET COVERAGE PART MINIMUM						398

The General Liability Coverage Part is subject to an annual minimum premium.

TOTAL ANNUAL PREMIUM \$ 12,274

**FORMS AND / OR ENDORSEMENTS APPLICABLE TO COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART:**

GA101	12/04	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
CG2002	11/85	ADDITIONAL INSURED--CLUB MEMBERS
GA207	12/04	HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO LIABILITY

**FORMS AND / OR ENDORSEMENTS APPLICABLE TO COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART:**

GA210	09/17	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENED ENDORSEMENT
GA216OH	03/10	OHIO LIABILITY COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT
GA3024	05/14	EXCLUSION - ACCESS OR DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL OR PERSONAL INFORMATION AND DATA-RELATED LIABILITY - WITH LIMITED BODILY INJURY EXCEPTION
GA310	10/01	EXCLUSION OF SPECIAL EVENTS
GA4250	11/05	MOBILE EQUIPMENT SUBJECT TO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE LAWS
GA478	12/04	BODILY INJURY EXCEPTIONS TO POLLUTANT EXCLUSION

---

**THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**

## **HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO LIABILITY**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### **COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART**

**A.** The insurance provided under **SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY** applies to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the:

1. Maintenance or use of a "hired auto" by you or your "employees" in the course of your business; and
2. Use of any "non-owned auto" in your business by any person.

**B.** For insurance provided by this endorsement only:

1. The exclusions under **SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, 2. Exclusions**, other than exclusions **a. Expected or Intended Injury, b. Contractual Liability, d. Workers' Compensation and Similar Laws, f. Pollutant, i. War** and the **NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY EXCLUSION (Broad Form)** are deleted and replaced by the following:

**a.** "Bodily injury" to:

- (1) An "employee" of the insured sustained in the "workplace";
- (2) An "employee" of the insured arising out of the performance of duties related to the conduct of the insured's business; or
- (3) The spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that "employee" as a consequence of Paragraphs (1) or (2) above.

This exclusion applies:

- (1) Whether the insured may be liable as an employer or in any other capacity; and
- (2) To any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of injury.

This exclusion does not apply to:

- (1) Liability assumed by the insured under an "insured contract"; or
- (2) "Bodily injury" arising out of and in the course of domestic employment by the insured unless benefits for such injury are in whole or in part either payable or required to be provided under any workers' compensation law.

**b.** "Property damage" to:

- (1) Property owned or being transported by, or rented or loaned to the insured; or
- (2) Property in the care, custody or control of the insured.

2. For insurance provided by this endorsement only, **SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED** is deleted and replaced by the following:

Each of the following is an insured under this insurance to the extent set forth below:

- a.** You;
- b.** Any other person using a "hired auto" with your permission;
- c.** For a "non-owned auto", any partner or "executive officer" of yours, but only while such "non-owned auto" is being used in your business; and
- d.** Any other person or organization, but only with respect to their liability because of acts or omissions of an insured under **a., b.** or **c.** above.

None of the following is an insured:

- a.** Any person engaged in the business of his or her employer for "bodily injury" to any co-"employee" of such person injured in the course of employment, or to the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" as a consequence of such "bodily injury", or for any obli-

gation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury;

- b.** Any partner or "executive officer" for any "auto" owned by such partner or officer or a member of his or her household;
  - c.** Any person while employed in or otherwise engaged in duties in connection with an "auto business", other than an "auto business" you operate;
  - d.** The owner or lessee (of whom you are sublessee) of a "hired auto" or the owner of a "non-owned auto" or any agent or "employee" of any such owner or lessee;
  - e.** Any person or organization for the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations.
- 3.** For insurance provided by this endorsement only, **SECTION V - DEFINITIONS** is amended to include the following:

- 1.** "Auto business" means the business or occupation of selling, repairing, servicing, storing or parking "autos".
- 2.** "Hired "auto" means only those "autos" you lease, hire, rent or borrow. This does not include any "auto" you lease, hire, rent, or borrow from any of your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company) or members of their households.
- 3.** "Nonowned auto" means only those "autos" you do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow that are used in connection with your business. This includes "autos" owned by your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company), or members of their households but only while used in your business or your personal affairs.